



## Office of Hon Nikki Kaye

**MP for Auckland Central**

Minister for Food Safety  
Minister of Civil Defence  
Minister of Youth Affairs

Associate Minister of Education  
Associate Minister of Immigration

10 September 2014

Geoff Scrimgeour  
fyi-request-1933-51cdaac4@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Geoff

On 21 August 2014 you requested information about the Network for Learning (N4L). Your request for information was dealt with in accordance with the provisions of the Official Information Act 1982.

The Associate Minister of Education, Hon Nikki Kaye, referred your request for information to N4L for a response.

You asked –

- Has the Network for Learning (N4L) requested a variation in their role in order to develop a national Identity and Access Management initiative?
- If the N4L did request such a variation what would be the process of discussion and/or approval?

The response is attached.

Yours sincerely

Mark Thorburn  
Private Secretary, Education

10 September 2014

Geoff Scrimgeour

Dear Geoff

The Associate Minister of Education, Hon Nikki Kaye, has referred your request for information to Network for Learning for a response.

You have asked:

Has the N4L requested a variation in their role in order to develop a national IAM (Identity and Access Management) initiative? If the N4L did request such a variation, what would be the process of discussion and/or approval?

Your request has been considered under the Official Information Act 1982.

I confirm that N4L has not requested any variation in its role in order to develop a national Identity and Access Management system. N4L is a current user of the Ministry's ESAA2 IAM solution.

If N4L were to request a variation, I expect that N4L would discuss this with various stakeholders in order that their views were considered in any decision.

Yours sincerely



**John Hanna**  
Chief Executive Officer

**Auckland Head Office**  
Suite 306, Geyser Building  
100 Parnell Road  
Auckland 1052  
PO Box 37 118  
Parnell, Auckland 1151

**Wellington Office**  
Level 9, Bayleys Building  
36 Brandon Street  
Wellington 6011  
PO Box 11 487  
Wellington 6142

**P** 0800 1 FARNING  
**P** +64 9 972 1679  
**W** [www.n4l.co.nz](http://www.n4l.co.nz)  
**E** [info@n4l.co.nz](mailto:info@n4l.co.nz)